

2011 General List No. 116

---

IN THE  
INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE  
AT  
THE PEACE PALACE, THE HAGUE  
THE NETHERLANDS

---

**CASE CONCERNING QUESTIONS RELATING TO A NUCLEAR ACCIDENT AND  
SOVEREIGN DEBT**

---

FEDERAL STATES OF AMUKO,  
APPLICANT

V.

REPUBLIC OF RENTIERS,  
RESPONDENT

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. INTERNATIONAL LAW REQUIRES RENTIERS TO REIMBURSE AMUKO FOR THE COMPENSATION PROGRAM ESTABLISHED BY THE AMUKO CONGRESS.....	5
A. Rentiers is Required to Compensate Amuko Under Article 10 of the IAEA Assistance Convention for Losses Incurred by Amuko as a Result of Providing Assistance to Rentiers.....	5
i. Amuko’s interpretation of Article 10 is consistent with its ordinary meaning and the Convention’s object and purpose.....	6
ii. The actions of the Amuko Congress did not relieve Rentiers of its responsibility to compensate Amuko.....	8
B. Rentiers is Required to Compensate Amuko for Losses Sustained by Amuko Under Customary International Law.....	10
i. The AME employees were acting under the authority of Rentiers; therefore their conduct is imputable to Rentiers.....	10
ii. Rentiers is responsible under the “polluter pays” principle for the transboundary harm caused by the accident.....	11
II. RENTIERS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY EXPROPRIATING WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION THE INVESTMENTS OF AMUKO CITIZENS AND RENTIERS CANNOT CLAIM FORCE MAJEURE OR NECESSITY AS DEFENCES TO THE EXPROPRIATION.....	14

A. The Default and Debt Restructuring was Expropriation Without Just Compensation in Violation of Both the Rentiers-Amuko Bilateral Business Investment Treaty (RABBIT) and Customary International Law.....	14
i. Sovereign bonds are protected property within the scope of indirect expropriation under the RABBIT and customary international law.....	15
ii. Rentiers’ default and debt restructuring constitutes expropriation in violation of the RABBIT and customary international law.....	16
iii. The expropriation was unlawful.....	18
B. Even if the Precautionary Principle Warranted the Closure of numerous Nuclear Power Plants, it is Inappropriate for Rentiers to Claim Force Majeure or Necessity Because Rentiers Knew of the Existence of the Diablo Canyon Fault and Permitted Nuclear power Plants to be Built Nevertheless.....	22
i. Force majeure.....	22
ii. Necessity.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND DECLARATIONS

<i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , [2001] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 26, U.N. Doc. A/56/49 (Vol. I)/Corr.4.....	10, 22, 23
<i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts with Commentaries</i> , [2001] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 31.....	11
International Atomic Energy Agency Convention on Assistance in the Event of a Nuclear Accident or Radiological Emergency, <i>opened for signature</i> September 26, 1986, 25 I.L.M. 1377 .....	<i>passim</i>
Joint Convention on the Safety of Spent Fuel Management and on the Safety of Radioactive Waste Management, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 29, 1997, 36 I.L.M. 1436.....	13
United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, June 3-14, 1992, <i>Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 151/26 (1992).....	12, 22
United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, Stockholm, Swed., June 6-16, 1972, <i>Declaration of the United Nations Conference on Human Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A./CONF. 48/14/REV 1.....	11, 12
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 31(1), <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	6, 8, 9, 14

### JUDICIAL AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

<i>ADC Affiliate Ltd. v. Republic of Hungary</i> , ICSID Case no. ARB/03/16, Award (Oct. 2, 2006).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Admissibility of Hearings of Petitioners by the Committee on South West Africa</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1956 I.C.J. 23 (June 1).....	9
<i>Amco Asia Corp. v. Republic of Indonesia</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1, Award (Nov. 20, 1984), 89 I.L.R. 405 (1992).....	14
<i>Amoco Int'l Fin. Corp. v. Iran</i> , 15 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 189 (1987).....	15, 19

<i>Azurix Corp v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Award (July 14, 2006).....	19
<i>Chorzów Factory Case</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), (Jurisdiction) 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 8 (July 26).....	10
<i>Chorzow Factory Case</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), (Merits) 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13).....	21
<i>CME Czech Republic B.V. v. Czech Republic</i> , UNCITRAL case, Final Award (Mar. 14, 2003), 9 ICSID Rep. 264 (2006).....	17
<i>CMS Gas Transmission Co. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, Final Award (May 12, 2005), 44 I.L.M. 788 (2003).....	18
<i>Compania del Desarrollo de Santa Elena, S.A. v. Republic of Costa Rica</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/96/1, Final Award (Feb. 17, 2000), 5 ICSID Rep 153 (2002).....	19
<i>Competence of the General Assembly for the Admission of a State to the United Nations</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1950 I.C.J. 4 (Mar. 3).....	6
<i>Corfu Channel</i> (U.K./Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 9).....	13
<i>Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1999 I.C.J. 62 (Apr. 29).....	11
<i>Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project</i> (Hung./Slovk.), 1997 I.C.J. 7 (Sept. 25).....	9, 23
<i>Libyan American Oil Co [LIAMCO] v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , Ad Hoc Tribunal, 62 I.L.R. 140 (1977).....	19
<i>Metalclad Corp v. United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/97/1, Award (Aug. 30, 2000), 119 I.L.R. 618 (2002).....	17
<i>Rainbow Warrior Affair Case</i> (N.Z. v. Fr.), 82 I.L.R. 499, 551 (UNRIAA 1990).....	23
<i>Serbian Loans Case</i> (Fr. v. Yugo), 1929 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 20 (July 12).....	23
<i>Sovereignty Over Pulau Ligitan and Pulau Sipadan</i> (Indon./Malay.), 2002 I.C.J. 625 (Dec. 17).....	7

*Starrett Housing Corp v. Iran*,  
4 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 122 (1983).....16

*Trail Smelter (U.S. v. Can.)*,  
3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1949).....12

## **BOOKS**

Christopher F. Dugan et al., *Investor-State Arbitration* (2008).....15, 16, 17, 18

Malcolm N. Shaw, *International Law* (5th ed. 2003).....10, 16

## **JOURNAL ARTICLES**

Paul E. Comeaux & N. Stephen Kinsella, *Reducing Political Risk in Developing Countries: Bilateral Investment Treaties, Stabilization Clauses, and MIGA & OPIC Investment Insurance*,  
15 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (1994).....18

Justin R. Marlles, *Public Purpose, Private Losses: Regulatory Expropriation and Environmental Regulation in International Investment Law*,  
16 J. Transnat'l L. & Pol'y 275 (2007).....17

Thomas W. Merrill, *Golden Rules for Transboundary Pollution*,  
46 Duke L.J. 931 (1997).....12, 13

Michael G. Parisi, *Moving Toward Transparency? An Examination of Regulatory Takings in International Law*,  
19 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 383 (2005).....16

## **MISCELLANEOUS**

Permanent Sovereignty Over Natural Resources,  
G.A. Res. 1803 (XVII), U.N. Doc. A/1803 (Dec. 14, 1962).....19

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (1987).....19

U.S. Model BIT, Annex B,  
*available at* [www.state.gov/documents/organization/117601.pdf](http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/117601.pdf).....17
